
  1  

January 13, 2022 Session  

ALLEGAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 

INDEX 

 

JANUARY 13, 2022 SESSION 

JOURNAL 70 

PAGE ITEM SUBJECT MATTER 

 

   

3 1 JANUARY 13, 2022 SESSION – INVOCATION, PLEDGE OF 

ALLEGIANCE, ROLL CALL 

 

3 2 ELECTION OF TEMPORARY CHAIRPERSON 

 

3 3 TERM OF OFFICE FOR CHAIRPERSON AND VICE-CHAIRPERSON 

OF THE BOARD  

 

3 4 ELECTION OF PERMANENT CHAIRPERSON 

 

3-4 5 ELECTION OF PERMANENT VICE-CHAIRPERSON 

 

4 6 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – NO COMMENTS 

 

4-5 7 BOARD RULES OF ORGANIZATION 

 

5 8 BREAK 

 

5 9 AMEND MEETING AGENDA 

 

5-13 10 PUBLIC HEALTH COVID-19 FUNDING 

 

14 11 ADJOURNMENT 

 

14 12 JANUARY 13, 2022 SESSION – INVOCATION, PLEDGE OF 

ALLEGIANCE, ROLL CALL 

 

14 13 COMMUNICATIONS 

 

14 14 APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR 12/9/21 

 

14 15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – COMMENTS 

 

15 16 ADDITIONAL AGENDA ITEMS 

 

15 17 APPROVAL OF AGENDA AS AMENDED 

 

15 18 ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS 

 

15-19 19 CONSENT ITEMS 

 

19 20 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS – APPOINT DEPUTY MEDICAL 

EXAMINERS 

 



  2  

January 13, 2022 Session  

19-20 21 BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS – RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING 

ELECTION PURSUANT TO PUBLIC ACT 69 OF 2005 

 

20 22 FINANCE – APPROVE K9 FUND ADJUSTMENTS 

 

20 23 2021/22 BOARD PLANNING 

 

21 24 BREAK  

 

21 25 BUDGET POLICY 

 

21 26 FEDERAL VACCINE MANDATE 

 

21 27 COVID-19 ALTERNATE FUNDING 

 

21 28 APPOINTMENTS – BROADBAND ACTION GROUP 

 

21 29 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – NO COMMENTS 

 

21 30 ADJOURNMENT 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   



  3  

January 13, 2022 Session  

MORNING SESSION 

 

JANUARY 13, 2022 SESSION – INVOCATION, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, ROLL CALL 

1/ The Board of Commissioners of the County of Allegan, State of Michigan, met in 

the Board Room of the County Services Building in the Township of Allegan on 

January 13, 2022 at 9:00 A.M. in accordance with the motion for adjournment of 

December 9, 2022, and rules of this board; County Clerk/Register Genetski 

presiding. 

 The invocation was offered by District #5 Commissioner Jessup. 

The County Clerk led the Board in the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag. 

 Upon roll call the following members answered as Commissioners for the 

respective Districts: 

 DIST #1 DEAN KAPENGA   DIST #5 TOM JESSUP  

 DIST #2 JIM STOREY    DIST #6 GALE DUGAN  

 DIST #3 MAX THIELE    DIST #7 RICK CAIN  

 DIST #4 MARK DeYOUNG  

 

ELECTION ON TEMPORARY CHAIRPERSON 

2/ County Clerk/Register Genetski opened the meeting for nominations for 

Temporary Chairperson for the 2022 Board of Commissioners 

 

 Commissioner Cain nominated Commissioner DeYoung 

 

Motion carried by roll call vote. Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 votes. 

  

Commissioner DeYoung was elected as Temporary Chairperson of the Board. 

 

TERM OF OFFICE FOR CHAIRPERSON AND VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD  

3/ Moved by Commissioner Jessup, seconded by Commissioner Thiele to have the term 

of office for the Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson of the Board to be 1 year. 

Motion carried by roll call vote. Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 votes. 

 

ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD FOR 2022 

4/ Temporary Chairman DeYoung opened the meeting for nominations for Chairperson 

of the 2022 Board of Commissioners. 

 

 Commissioner Kapenga nominated Commissioner Storey 

 Commissioner Thiele nominated Commissioner Dugan 

 

 Ballots were distributed to Commissioners with Commissioners Kapenga and Cain 

tallying the ballots with the following results: 

 

 Commissioner Dugan – Thiele and Dugan 

 Commissioner Storey – Kapenga, Storey, DeYoung, Jessup and Cain 

 

 Commissioner Storey was elected as Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners 

for 2022. 

 

ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE BOARD FOR 2022 

5/ Chairman Storey opened the meeting for nominations for Vice-Chairperson for 

the 2022 Board of Commissioners. 

 

 Commissioner Cain nominated Commissioner Kapenga 

 Commissioner Thiele nominated Commissioner Dugan 

 



  4  

January 13, 2022 Session  

Ballots were distributed to Commissioners with Commissioners Kapenga and Cain 

tallying the ballots with the following results: 

 

 Commissioner Kapenga – Kapenga, Storey, Jessup and Cain 

 Commissioner Dugan – Thiele, DeYoung and Dugan 

 

 Chairman Storey declared Commissioner Kapenga as Vice-Chairperson for 2022. 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – NO COMMENTS 

6/ Chairman Storey opened the meeting to public participation and as there were 

no comments from the public, he closed the meeting to public participation. 

 

BOARD POLICIES/PLANNING: 

 

BOARD RULES OF ORGANIZATION 

7/ Commissioners reviewed the Board Rules of Organization amendments. 

 

 Moved by Commissioner Dugan, seconded by Commissioner Thiele to amend Item 4, 

Section b, subsection i to read: “Concurrence or disapproval authorizing LHD to 

adopt regulations (e.g. water regulations).”  Motion carried by roll call vote. 

Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 votes. 

 

 Moved by Commissioner Jessup, seconded by Commissioner Kapenga to amend Item 

7, Section e, subsection v to add the word “only” after discussion. 

  Moved by Commissioner Thiele, seconded by Commissioner Dugan to amend the 

motion to add an additional sentence, “Commissioners adding discussion items under 

this section are solely responsible for the discussion and providing the details 

thereto.” Motion amendment failed by roll call vote. Yeas: Thiele and Dugan. Nays: 

Kapenga, Storey, DeYoung, Jessup and Cain. 

 Original motion by Commissioner Jessup, seconded by Commissioner Kapenga to 

amend Item 7, section e, subsection v to add the word “only” after discussion 

carried by roll call vote. Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 votes. 

 

 Moved by Commissioner Dugan, seconded by Commissioner Thiele to amend Item 11 

Miscellaneous Rules, Section f to remove the last sentence – “Corporate counsel 

shall also respond ….”. Motion failed by roll call vote. Yeas: Thiele and Dugan. 

Nays: Kapenga, Storey, DeYoung, Jessup and Cain. 

 

 Moved by Commissioner DeYoung, seconded by Commissioner to amend Item 11 

Miscellaneous Rules, Section f to change the last sentence to read, “Corporate 

counsel MAY also respond…”. Motion carried by roll call vote. Yeas: Kapenga, 

Storey, DeYoung, Jessup and Cain. Nays: Thiele and Dugan. 

 

 Moved by Commissioner Dugan, seconded by Commissioner Cain to amend Item 11 

Miscellaneous Rules, Section f to have the heading labeled “ASSISTANT CORPORATE 

COUNSEL” and change the last sentence to read, “Assistant Corporate Counsel may 

also respond…” Motion carried by roll call vote. Yeas: Kapenga, Storey, DeYoung, 

Jessup, Dugan and Cain. Nays: Thiele. 

 

 Moved by Commissioner Jessup, seconded by Commissioner Cain to amend  

Item 7, Section e, subsection v to have the time changed from “up to 5pm” to “up to 

12pm”. Motion carried by roll call vote. Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 votes. 

 



  5  

January 13, 2022 Session  

 Moved by Commissioner Cain, seconded by Commissioner Jessup to adopt the Board 

Rules of Organization as amended. Motion carried by roll call vote. Yeas: Kapenga, 

Storey, DeYoung, Jessup and Cain. Nays: Thiele and Dugan. 

 

BREAK – 10:31 A.M. 

8/ Upon reconvening at 10:41 A.M., the following Commissioners were present: 

Commissioner Kapenga, Storey, Thiele, DeYoung, Jessup, Dugan and Cain. Absent: 

None. 

 

AMEND MEETING AGENDA 

9/ Moved by Commissioner Dugan, seconded by Commissioner DeYoung to amend the 

agenda and move the 2021/22 Board Plan Update and the Review Budget Policy to the 

afternoon agenda as discussion items 3 and 4. Motion carried by roll call vote. 

Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 votes. 

 

PUBLIC HEALTH COVID-19 FUNDING 

10/ Moved by Commissioner Thiele, seconded by Commissioner Dugan to take the 

Public Health COVID-19 Funding off the table. Motion carried by roll call vote. 

Yeas: Kapenga, Storey, Thiele, DeYoung and Dugan. Nays: Jessup and Cain. 

 

 Health Officer Joynes addressed the board with an update on the COVID-19 

Mitigation Strategies. Discussion followed.  

 

 Moved by Commissioner Cain to end discussion and call a vote. Motion carried 

by roll call vote. Yeas: Kapenga, Storey, DeYoung, Jessup, Dugan and Cain. Nays: 

Thiele. 

 

 Moved by Commissioner Dugan, seconded by Commissioner Thiele to appropriate 

1.5 million from the ARPA Funds to continue the response for COVID-19 mitigation 

through December 2022. Motion failed by roll call vote. Yeas: Thiele, DeYoung and 

Dugan. Nays: Kapenga, Storey, Jessup and Cain. 

 

  

  



  6  

January 13, 2022 Session  

  



  7  

January 13, 2022 Session  

 
  



  8  

January 13, 2022 Session  

 
  



  9  

January 13, 2022 Session  

  



  10  

January 13, 2022 Session  

  



  11  

January 13, 2022 Session  

  



  12  

January 13, 2022 Session  

  



  13  

January 13, 2022 Session  

  



  14  

January 13, 2022 Session  

ADJOURNMENT UNTIL JANUARY 27, 2022 AT 9:00 A.M. 

11/ Moved by Commissioner Cain, seconded by Commissioner Jessup to adjourn until 

January 27, 2022 at 9:00 A.M. The motion carried by roll call vote and the meeting 

was adjourned at 11:50 A.M. Yeas: Kapenga, Storey, DeYoung, Jessup and Cain. Nays: 

Thiele and Dugan. 

 

AFTERNOON SESSION 

 

JANUARY 13, 2022 SESSION – PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE, ROLL CALL 

12/ The Board of Commissioners of the County of Allegan, State of Michigan, met in 

the Board Room of the County Services Building in the Township of Allegan on 

January 13, 2022 at 1:02 P.M. in accordance with the motion for adjournment of 

December 9, 2021, and rules of this Board; Chairman Storey presiding. 

 The Deputy County Clerk led the Board in the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag. 

Upon roll call the following members answered as Commissioners for the 

respective Districts: 

 DIST #1 DEAN KAPENGA   DIST #5 TOM JESSUP  

 DIST #2 JIM STOREY    DIST #6 GALE DUGAN  

 DIST #3 MAX THIELE    DIST #7 RICK CAIN  

 DIST #4 MARK DeYOUNG  

 

COMMUNICATIONS 

13/ Deputy Clerk Tien noted to the board that they received the following 

resolutions: 

1. Alpena County resolution supporting the American Rescue Plan state match 
programs 

2. Eaton County resolution to condemn Federal vaccine & testing mandates 
 

DECEMBER 9, 2021 SESSION MINUTES – ADOPTED 

14/ Moved by Commissioner Dugan, seconded by Commissioner Thiele to strike page 

848 of the December 9, 2021 minutes. Motion carried by roll call vote. Yeas: 

Kapenga, Thiele, DeYoung and Dugan. Nays: Storey and Cain. 

Moved by Commissioner Kapenga, seconded by Commissioner Thiele to approve the 

minutes for the December 9, 2021 session as amended. Motion carried by voice vote. 

Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 votes. 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION – COMMENTS 

15/ Chairman Storey opened the meeting to public participation and the following 

individuals offered comments: 

1. Brian Harrison of 5332 14 Mile Ct NE in Rockford addressed the board via 
Zoom regarding the Michigan Auto Insurance Reform Act 

2. Rebecca Simonds of River Ridge Ct in Allegan addressed the board via Zoom 
regarding COVID testing offered through the Health Dept 

3. Jeff Koon of Dorr Township addressed the board via Zoom regarding the 
Health Dept’s request for funding 

4. Jacklyn Hulst of 4659 36th St in Zeeland addressed the board via Zoom 
regarding trash in Allegan County. Would like to see rules for the board 

posted on the agenda. 

5. Lorraine Zorbo of 1428 Southern Ave in Kalamazoo addressed the board 
regarding the Auto Insurance Reform Act  

 

 

 

 

 



  15  

January 13, 2022 Session  

AGENDA – ADDITIONS 

16/ Chairman Storey asked if there were any additions or changes to the agenda.  

Moved by Commissioner Dugan, seconded by Commissioner DeYoung to add 

discussion item #5 – Federal Vaccine Mandate. Motion carried by voice vote. Yeas: 7 

votes. Nays: 0 votes. 

 Moved by Commissioner Thiele, seconded by Commissioner Dugan to add discussion 

item #6 – revise request for COVID-19 funding. Motion carried by roll call vote. 

Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 votes.  

  

AGENDA – ADOPTED AS AMENDED 

17/ Moved by Commissioner Dugan, seconded by Commissioner DeYoung to adopt the 

meeting agenda as amended. Motion carried by voice vote. Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 

votes. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORTS: 

18/ Administrator Rob Sarro noted his written report was submitted to 

Commissioners. He noted the Holland Aquatic Center offered a tour for the 

commissioners showing their renovations. Sarro will confirm the date of January 21, 

2022 with the Holland Aquatic Center. Sarro also discussed ARPA funds for hazard 

pay and is not currently being considered. 

 Highlights on the written report include: healthy workplace policy, courthouse 

construction and law enforcement contracts.  

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE – CLAIMS & INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

19/ WHEREAS, Administration has compiled the following claims for 12/17/21; 

12/24/21; 12/31/21; 1/7/22; 1/14/22; and 

WHEREAS, the following claims, which are chargeable against the County, were 

audited in accordance with Section 46.61 to 46.63, inclusive, M.C.L. 1970 as 

amended and resolutions of the Board; and 

WHEREAS, said claims are listed in the 2022 Claims folder of the 

Commissioners’ Record of Claims. 

December 17, 2021 

  

 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

CLAIMED 

AMOUNT 

ALLOWED 

AMOUNT 

DISALLOWED 

General Fund – 1010  219,506.01 219,506.01  

Park/Recreation Fund - 2080  3,459.24 3,459.24  

Central Dispatch/ E911 Fund - 

2110 

 

51,258.78 51,258.78  

Health Department Fund - 2210  51,595.54 51,595.54  

Transportation Grant – 2300  1,234.20 1,234.20  

Capital Improvement Fund - 2450  144,616.11 144,616.11  

Indigent Defense - 2600  26,858.31 26,858.31  

Palisades Emergency Planning 

Facility - 2630 

 

3,843.16 3,843.16  

Drug Law Enforcement Fund–

Prosecutor - 2651 

 

252.07 252.07  

CDBG Loan Repayment - 2771  4,350.00 4,350.00  

Grants – 2790  29,555.06 29,555.06  

Wayland Township - 2806  1,341.04 1,341.04  

Sheriff Contracts - 2807  104.09 104.09  



  16  

January 13, 2022 Session  

Child Care - Circuit Family -

2921 

 

22,575.84 22,575.84  

Senior Millage - 2950  9,014.11 9,014.11  

Pension DB Debt - 3602  500.00 500.00  

Road Commission – Debt Service - 

3650 

 

500.00 500.00  

Tax Reversion - 6200  63.88 63.88  

Drain Equip Revolving - 6390  36.01 36.01  

Fleet Management - 6612  23.34 23.34  

Self-Insurance Fund - 6770  1,651.60 1,651.60  

Drain Fund - 8010  60,921.13 60,921.13  

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIMS 
 

633,259.52 633,259.52  

 

December 24, 2021 

  

 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

CLAIMED 

AMOUNT 

ALLOWED 

AMOUNT 

DISALLOWED 

General Fund – 1010  62,698.10 62,698.10  

Central Dispatch/ E911 Fund - 

2110 

 

474.77 474.77  

Central Dispatch CIP - 2118  4,363.60 4,363.60  

Friend of the Court Office - 

2151 

 

3,813.81 3,813.81  

Health Department Fund - 2210  20,045.20 20,045.20  

Solid Waste - 2211  58,514.66 58,514.66  

Transportation Grant – 2300  7,442.31 7,442.31  

Capital Improvement Fund - 2450  15,651.10 15,651.10  

Register of Deeds Automation 

Fund - 2560 

 

394.38 394.38  

Grants – 2790  20,272.96 20,272.96  

Sheriff Contracts - 2807  300.00 300.00  

Child Care - Circuit Family -

2921 

 

2,677.42 2,677.42  

Soldiers Relief Fund - 2930  809.81 809.81  

Senior Millage - 2950  7,235.25 7,235.25  

Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund - 

6160 

 

41,426.68 41,426.68  

Tax Reversion - 6200  1,653.62 1,653.62  

Fleet Management - 6612  52.12 52.12  

Self-Insurance Fund - 6770  3,219.06 3,219.06  

Drain Fund - 8010  43,892.55 43,892.55  

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIMS 
 

294,937.40 294,937.40  

 

 

 

 

 



  17  

January 13, 2022 Session  

December 31, 2021 

  

 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

CLAIMED 

AMOUNT 

ALLOWED 

AMOUNT 

DISALLOWED 

General Fund – 1010  77,501.21 77,501.21  

Park/Recreation Fund - 2080  244.32 244.32  

Friend of the Court Office - 

2151 

 

87.84 87.84  

Health Department Fund - 2210  25,770.86 25,770.86  

Solid Waste - 2211  11,495.13 11,495.13  

Transportation Grant – 2300  4,551.33 4,551.33  

Multi Agency Collaborative 

Committee - 2400 

 

523.83 523.83  

Capital Improvement Fund - 2450  25,055.71 25,055.71  

Indigent Defense - 2600  30,229.63 30,229.63  

Grants – 2790  5,671.60 5,671.60  

Sheriff Contracts - 2807  101.76 101.76  

Child Care - Circuit Family -

2921 

 

8,903.18 8,903.18  

Soldiers Relief Fund - 2930  478.98 478.98  

Senior Millage - 2950  149,678.41 149,678.41  

Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund - 

6160 

 

71,823.72 71,823.72  

Self-Insurance Fund - 6770  368,505.90 368,505.90  

Drain Fund - 8010  69,843.18 69,843.18  

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIMS 
 

850,466.59 850,466.59  

 

January 7, 2022 

  

 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

CLAIMED 

AMOUNT 

ALLOWED 

AMOUNT 

DISALLOWED 

General Fund – 101  77,009.08 77,009.08  

General Fund - 1010  164,628.64 164,628.64  

Park/Recreation Fund - 2080  1,014.27 1,014.27  

Central Dispatch/911 Fund - 2110  45,381.51 45,381.51  

Friend of the Court Office - 

2151 

 

104.03 104.03  

Health Department Fund - 2210  53,348.66 53,348.66  

Transportation Grant – 2300  1,651.42 1,651.42  

Brownfield Redevelopment Auth - 

2430 

 

7,075.00 7,075.00  

Capital Improvement Fund - 2450  28,184.00 28,184.00  

Indigent Defense Fund -260  18.00 18.00  

Indigent Defense Fund - 2600  236.04 236.04  

Central Dispatch Fund - 261  5,525.56 5,525.56  

Law Library Fund - 2690  2,272.12 2,272.12  

Grants – 2790  3,210.80 3,210.80  



  18  

January 13, 2022 Session  

Crime Victims Rights Grant - 

2791 

 

207.99 207.99  

Wayland Township Sheriff 

Contract - 2806 

 

144.36 144.36  

Sheriff Contracts - 2807  543.55 543.55  

Child Care - Circuit Family - 

2921 

 

7,184.40 7,184.40  

DHS Board - 2922  19.58 19.58  

Soldiers Relief Fund - 2930  90.00 90.00  

Senior Millage - 2950  16,489.46 16,489.46  

Tax Reversion - 620  7,405.50 7,405.50  

Tax Reversion -6200  2,468.50 2,468.50  

Fleet Management/Motor Pool - 

6612 

 

283.50 283.50  

Drain Fund - 8010  135,348.75 135,348.75  

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIMS 
 

$559,844.72 $559,844.72  

 

January 14, 2022 

  

 

TOTAL AMOUNT 

CLAIMED 

AMOUNT 

ALLOWED 

AMOUNT 

DISALLOWED 

General Fund – 101  77,102.20 77,102.20  

General Fund - 1010  135,871.26 135,871.26  

Park/Recreation Fund - 208  119.41 119.41  

Park/Recreation Fund - 2080  66.13 66.13  

Central Dispatch/911 Fund - 2110  3,364.05 3,364.05  

Friend of the Court Office - 

2151 

 

577.38 577.38  

Health Department Fund - 2210  44,782.45 44,782.45  

Transportation Grant – 2300  87,959.49 87,959.49  

Capital Improvement Fund - 2450  4,928.14 4,928.14  

Indigent Defense Fund - 2600  330,952.25 330,952.25  

Palisades Emergency Planning 

Facility - 2630 

 

9,304.80 9,304.80  

Local Corrections Officers 

Training Fund - 2640 

 

5,664.80 5,664.80  

Drug Law Enforcement Fund – 

Pros. - 2651 

 

252.07 252.07  

Law Library Fund - 2690  277.00 277.00  

CDBG Loan Repayment - 2771  1,250.00 1,250.00  

Grants - 279  1,075.00 1,075.00  

Grants – 2790  2,315.00 2,315.00  

Wayland Township - 2806  948.36 948.36  

Sheriff Contracts - 2807  155.06 155.06  

Sheriffs Contract – Wayland 

Township -286 

 

10,343.86 10,343.86  

Transportation Fund - 288  328.05 328.05  



  19  

January 13, 2022 Session  

Child Care Fund - 292  2,640.64 2,640.64  

Child Care - Circuit Family - 

2921 

 

17,235.00 17,235.00  

Veterans Relief Fund - 293  198.58 198.58  

Soldiers Relief Fund - 2930  6,793.47 6,793.47  

Senior Millage - 2950  36.01 36.01  

Capital Improvement Fund - 401  21,140.72 21,140.72  

Delinquent Tax Revolving Fund - 

6160 

 

28,506.69 28,506.69  

Tax Reversion - 6200  12,667.45 12,667.45  

Drain Equip Revolving - 6390  161.83 161.83  

Self-Insurance Fund - 677  66,867.69 66,867.69  

Drain Fund - 8010  25,426.08 25,426.08  

TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIMS 
 

$899,310.92 $899,310.92  

 

 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners adopts the report of 

claims for 12/17/21; 12/24/21; 12/31/21; 1/7/22; 1/14/22. 

Moved by Commissioner Thiele, seconded by Commissioner DeYoung to adopt the 

report of claims for 12/17/21; 12/24/21; 12/31/21; 1/7/22; 1/14/22. Motion carried 

by roll call vote. Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 votes. 

  

ACTION ITEMS: 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS – APPOINT DEPUTY MEDICAL EXAMINERS 

20/ WHEREAS, in accordance with the County’s Medical Examiner Services Contract 

the Allegan County Board of Commissioners (Board) must approve Deputy Medical 

Examiners designated by the Contractor. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby approves the Chief Medical 

Examiner’s designation of Patrick A. Hansma, D.O. and Jared Brooks, M.D. as Deputy 

Allegan County Medical Examiners effective immediately; and 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that Dr. Theodore Brown and Dr. Brandy Shattuck are 

removed from their previous appointment of Deputy Medical Examiner of Allegan 

County effective immediately due to resignation. 

Moved by Commissioner Thiele, seconded by Commissioner Dugan to approve the 

resolution as presented. Motion carried by roll call vote. Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 

votes. 

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS: 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS—RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ELECTION PURSUANT TO PUBLIC ACT 69 OF 

2005 

21/ WHEREAS, if approved by the voters of a participating unit of government, 

Public Act 69 of 2005 permit a county to charge not more than $4.00 per month or 

$50.00 per year per household for waste reduction programs and for the collection 

of consumer source separated materials for recycling or composting, including, but 

not limited to, recyclable materials, as defined in part 115 of the Natural 

Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 P.A. 451, MCL 324.11501 to 

324.11550, household hazardous wastes, tires, batteries, and yard clippings. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that: 

1. The Allegan County Board of Commissioners (Board) hereby authorizes an 

election under P.A. 69 of 2005 scheduled for August 2, 2022, 



  20  

January 13, 2022 Session  

2. Robert Sarro, County Administrator for Allegan County, is designated as 

the individual to negotiate the interlocal agreement between the municipalities and 

townships within the County, 

3. Each municipality and township within the County that intends to 

participate in the County’s waste reduction programs shall elect to participate in 

the interlocal agreement and authorize an election under MCL 124.508a by May 10, 

2022, 

4. The amount of the proposed surcharge is $50 per year per household, 

5. Commercial businesses will not be subject to the proposed surcharge, 

6. A voter-approved surcharge is a mandatory charge to be collected as part 

of billings for property taxes, both current and delinquent; and 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the County Administrator and/or the Board 

Chairperson are authorized to sign the necessary documents on behalf of the County 

and that the Executive Director of Finance is authorized to perform the necessary 

budget adjustments to complete this action.  

Moved by Commissioner Dugan, seconded by Commissioner Jessup to approve the 

resolution as presented. Motion carried by roll call vote. Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 

votes. 

Moved by Commissioner Dugan, seconded by Commissioner Jessup to take immediate 

action on the resolution. Motion carried by roll call vote. Yeas: 7 votes. Nays: 0 

votes. 

 

FINANCE – APPROVE K9 FUND ADJUSTMENTS 

22/     WHEREAS, as of December 31, 2020, the K9 carry-forward donation balance is 

$7,632.53; and 

     WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Department is requesting to use the carry-forward 

balance to make the following purchases in 2022:  

•    Replacing supplies 

•    Low-value equipment 

•    Clothing items 

•    2022 Emergency expenses; and 

WHEREAS, it is likely the Sheriff’s Department will need to retire a K9 in 

2021 (due to health reasons/age); and 

WHEREAS, as a result, a purchase of a new K9 in 2022 will be needed.   

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board hereby approves the following budget 

adjustments within the K9 budget  

Fund Activity Account Description Increase 

101 301.301 745.030  Misc. Supplies K9 $7,633 

101 301.301 818.030  Contractual $25,000  

101 301.301 676.000 Donation (Revenue) $25,000 

; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, any shortfall in K9 Donation Revenue will be offset by 

a reduction in the expenditure of K9 Miscellaneous Supplies.     

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Executive Director of Finance is authorized 

to make the necessary budget adjustments to reflect this action. 

Moved by Commissioner DeYoung, seconded by Commissioner Cain to take immediate 

action and approve the resolution as presented. Motion carried by roll call vote. 

Yeas: Kapenga, Storey, DeYoung, Jessup, Dugan and Cain. Nays: Thiele. 

 

2021/22 BOARD PLAN UPDATE 

23/ Administrator Sarro reviewed the Strategic Plan for 2021-22. 

 

  



  21  

January 13, 2022 Session  

 


